

No. 07-6053

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DWAYNE GILES

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of California**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BATTERED  
WOMEN'S JUSTICE PROJECT AND OTHER  
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ORGANIZATIONS IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

SANDRA L. MURPHY  
KRISTINE C. LIZDAS  
BATTERED WOMEN'S  
JUSTICE PROJECT  
1801 Nicollet Avenue S.  
Minneapolis, MN 55403  
(800) 903-0111

PETER A. BARILE III  
*Counsel of Record*  
CAREY S. BUSEN  
HOWREY LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 783-0800

*Additional counsel listed on  
inside cover.*

---

---

STEPHEN V. MASTERSON  
HOWREY LLP  
550 South Hope Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 892-1992

MEGHAN L. O'CALLAGHAN  
HOWREY LLP  
321 North Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60610  
(312) 846-5662

YUKA SUGAR  
HOWREY LLP  
1950 University Avenue  
East Palo Alto, CA 94303  
(650) 798-3535

*Counsel for amici curiae.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PROPER APPLICATION OF THE FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING DOCTRINE INCORPORATES AN UNDERSTANDING OF THE RELATIONAL CONTEXT AND DYNAMICS PRECEDING DOMESTIC VIOLENCE HOMICIDES .....	5
II. A SPECIFIC INTENT REQUIREMENT WOULD UPSET THE BALANCE NEEDED FOR THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM TO FUNCTION IN A FAIR, EQUITABLE AND EFFECTIVE MANNER.....	11
A. An Effective Criminal Justice System Requires the Use of Extrajudicial Statements in Domestic Violence Homicide Prosecutions .....	11
B. The Admission and Consideration of Extrajudicial Statements in Domestic Homicide Prosecutions Preserves Balance in the Adversarial System .....	15

III. REQUIRING A SHOWING OF SPECIFIC INTENT IN ORDER TO APPLY THE FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING DOCTRINE IN DOMESTIC VIOLENCE HOMICIDES IS INCONSISTENT WITH TIMELESS PRINCIPLES OF LAW AND EQUITY .....	24
A. Timeless Principles Do Not Allow a Murderer to Benefit from His Crime .....	25
B. There Is No Historical Authority or Fair-Minded Argument that Compels Adding a Specific Intent Requirement to the Forfeiture by Wrongdoing Doctrine.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31
Statements of Interested Domestic Violence Organizations .....	A-1
Statement of Cheryl Hanna.....	A-10
Statement of Paul Dedinsky.....	A-12
Letter from Julie Jensen.....	A-13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>California v. Giles</i> , 152 P.3d 433 (Cal. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>California v. Gonzalez</i> , No. D044037, 2005 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 5065 (Cal. App. 4th June 10, 2005).....	9, 10
<i>California v. Romero</i> , 149 Cal. App. 4th 29 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	13, 14
<i>California v. Ruiz</i> , No. H26609, 2005 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 6296 (Cal. Ct. App. July 19, 2005) .....	22
<i>Clark v. Perez</i> , 510 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Colorado v. Moore</i> , 117 P.3d 1 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004) .....	21, 22
<i>Colorado v. Vasquez</i> , 155 P.3d 565 (Colo. Ct. App. 2006).....	27
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1029 (2008).....	30
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	18, 27
<i>Gonzalez v. Texas</i> , 195 S.W.3d 114 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	27

<i>Gonzalez v. Texas</i> , 155 S.W.3d 603 (Tex. App. 2004) .....	22
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	26
<i>Kansas v. Meeks</i> , 88 P.3d 789 (Kan. 2004) .....	22
<i>Massachusetts v. Edwards</i> , 830 N.E.2d 158 (Mass. 2005).....	27
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	25
<i>Michigan v. Bauder</i> , 712 N.W.2d 506 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005).....	14, 27
<i>Minnesota v. Crowsbreast</i> , 629 N.W.2d 433 (Minn. 2001).....	13
<i>Montana v. Sanchez</i> , No. DA 06-0052, 2008 Mont. LEXIS 27 (Mont. Jan. 31, 2008).....	14, 20, 21, 27
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	17
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	23
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	27
<i>Taylor v. Florida</i> , 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003) .....	15
<i>United States v. Emery</i> , 186 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 1999).....	21

*United States v. Garcia-Meza*,  
403 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 14, 22, 23, 26

*United States v. Kirby*,  
74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 482 (1869)..... 25

*United States v. Mayhew*,  
380 F. Supp. 2d 961 (S.D. Ohio 2005) ..... 13

*United States v. Miller*,  
116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 26

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 603 (1974)..... 17

*Wisconsin v. Jensen*,  
727 N.W.2d 518 (Wis. 2007) ..... 20

*Whorton v. Bockting*,  
127 S. Ct. 1173 (2007)..... 26

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....*passim*

CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 18290 ..... 8

**MISCELLANEOUS**

DAVID ADAMS, WHY DO THEY KILL? (2007)..... 7, 8

AMERICAN BIBLE SOCIETY, THE HOLY BIBLE AS  
PRINTED BY ROBERT AITKEN & APPROVED &  
RECOMMENDED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA IN 1782 (1968)..... 25

AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASS'N, VIOLENCE AND THE  
FAMILY: REPORT OF THE AMERICAN  
PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION PRESIDENTIAL TASK  
FORCE ON VIOLENCE AND THE FAMILY (1996) .... 5, 6

Mary Asmus et al., <i>Prosecuting Domestic Abuse Cases in Duluth: Developing Effective Prosecution Strategies From Understanding the Dynamics of Abusive Relationships</i> , 15 <i>HAMLIN L. REV.</i> 1 (1991).....	10, 11
Sen. Joseph R. Biden, Jr., Subcomm. on Crime, Correction, and Victims' Rights, <i>10 Years of Extraordinary Progress: The Violence Against Women Act</i> (2004) .....	6
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004).....	10
Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Cases: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 <i>AM. J. PUB. HEALTH</i> 7 (2003).....	8
Angela Corsilles, <i>No-Drop Policies in the Prosecution of Domestic Violence Cases: Guarantee to Action or Dangerous Solution?</i> , 63 <i>FORDHAM L. REV.</i> 853 (1994).....	5, 12
Mary Ann Dutton, <i>Understanding Women's Responses to Domestic Violence: A Redefinition of Battered Woman Syndrome</i> , 21 <i>HOFSTRA L. REV.</i> 1191 (2003).....	13
Deborah Epstein, <i>Procedural Justice: Tempering the State's Response to Domestic Violence</i> , 43 <i>WM. &amp; MARY L. REV.</i> 1843 (2002).....	12
James Alan Fox & Marianna W. Zawitz, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Homicide Trends in the United States</i> (2007) .....	6

Casey G. Gwinn & Sgt. Anne O’Dell, <i>Stopping the Violence: The Role of the Police Officer and the Prosecutor</i> , 20 W. ST. U. L. REV. 297 (1993).....	12
M. HALE, HISTORY AND ANALYSIS OF THE COMMON LAW OF ENGLAND (1713).....	17
ANN JONES, NEXT TIME, SHE’LL BE DEAD (1994) .....	8
Library of Congress, <i>Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> (2003) .....	25
Nichole Miras Mordini, Note, <i>Mandatory State Interventions for Domestic Abuse Cases: An Examination of the Effects on Victim Safety and Autonomy</i> , 52 DRAKE L. REV. 295 (2004) .....	5
Office of the Mayor’s Office to Combat Domestic Violence, <i>Annual Report of the New York City Domestic Violence Fatality Review Committee</i> (Dec. 2006).....	8
Callie Marie Rennison, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Crime Data Brief: Intimate Partner Violence, 1993-2001</i> (NCJ 197838, Feb. 2003).....	5
San Diego County’s Health and Human Services Agency’s Office of Violence Prevention, <i>County of San Diego Domestic Violence Fatality Review Team 2004 Report</i> (2004).....	8
Jay Schadler & Susan B. Miller, <i>Death Foretold</i> , 20/20 (ABC television broadcast Feb. 29, 2008).....	18, 19, 20
EVAN STARK, COERCIVE CONTROL: HOW MEN ENTRAP WOMEN IN PERSONAL LIFE (2007) .....	5, 6, 9

EVAN STARK & ANNE FLITCRAFT, WOMEN AT RISK: DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND WOMEN'S HEALTH (1996).....	7
Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, Nat'l Inst. of Justice & Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Full Report of the Prevalance, Incidence and Consequences of Violence Against Women: Findings From the National Violence Against Women Survey</i> (NCJ 183781, Nov. 2000).....	5
Deborah Tuerkheimer, <i>Recognizing and Remediating the Harm of Battering: A Call to Criminalize Domestic Violence</i> , 94 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 959 (2004).....	9, 16
U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in the United States, 2006: Expanded Homicide Data</i> (Sept. 2007).....	6
Violence Pol'y Center, <i>When Men Murder Women: An Analysis of 2003 Homicide Data</i> (Sept. 2005) .....	6
NEIL WEBSDALE, UNDERSTANDING DOMESTIC HOMICIDE (1999) .....	6, 8, 9, 13
